

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WAYNE C. DOTY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC13-1257

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR BRADFORD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PATRICK M. DELANEY  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 85824

Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050  
Primary E-Mail: capapp@myfloridalegal.com  
Secondary E-Mail: Patrick.Delaney@myfloridalegal.com  
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 3583  
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE#</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	23
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GIVING THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY BECAUSE THE STATE PRESENTED CREDIBLE AND COMPETENT EVIDENCE THE STRAGULATION MURDER OF XAVIER RODRIGUEZ WAS HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>II. DOTY, WHILE REPRESENTING HIMSELF, INTRODUCED EVIDENCE OF HIS FUTURE DANGEROUSNESS AND MAY NOT BENEFIT FROM HIS AFFIRMATIVE WAIVER AND HIS SELF-INFLICTED ERROR. ....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>III. THE MEDICAL EXAMINER DID NOT COMMIT A “GOLDEN RULE” VIOLATION BY OPINING WHAT IT WOULD FEEL LIKE TO BE STRANGELED TO DEATH. ....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>IV. THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY REJECTED CLAIMS THAT FLORIDA’S SENTENCING PROCEDURES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PURSUANT TO <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i>. ....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>V. THE MURDER OF XAVIER RODRIGUEZ IS AMONG THE MOST AGGRAVATED AND LEAST MITIGATED OF FIRST DEGREE MURDERS.....</b>	<b>46</b>
CONCLUSION .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	500

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Allen v. State*, 38 Fla. L. Weekly S592 (Fla. July 11, 2013). .....35

*Allred v. State*, 55 So. 3d 1267 (Fla. 2010).....46

*Baker v. State*, 71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011). ..... 43, 44

*Beckham v. State*, 884 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....36

*Bertolotti v. State*, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985). .....38

*Bottoson v. Moore*, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002).....42

*Bowden v. State*, 558 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991).....24

*Bright v. State*, 90 So. 3d 249 (Fla. 2012). .....45

*Buzia v. State*, 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006).....22

*Carpenter v. State*, 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001). ..... 22, 23

*Chandler v. State*, 75 So. 3d 267 (Fla. 2011).....44

*Chapman v. California*, 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....26

*Cox v. State*, 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002). ..... 33, 35

*Croom v. State*, 36 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010). .....36

*Daniels v. State*, 121 So. 3d 409 (Fla. 2013). ..... 39, 40

*Daniels v. State*, 38 Fla. L. Weekly S380 (Fla. 2013).....39

*Darling v. State*, 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007)..... 43, 44

*Davis v. State*, 26 So. 3d 519 (Fla. 2009). .....28

*DeAngelo v. State*, 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993).....23

<i>Demps v State</i> , 761 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 2000).....	45
<i>Farretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	6
<i>Frances v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007).....	43
<i>Garron v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988).....	38
<i>Garzon v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 2008).....	36, 39
<i>Gill v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 946 (Fla. 2009). ....	21, 47
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990). ....	23
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990).....	23
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995). ....	24
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly S293 (May 1, 2014). ....	43
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 882 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 2000). ....	38
<i>James v. State</i> , 51 So. 3d 445 (Fla.2010).....	40
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2007). ....	44
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002). ....	42
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993).....	29
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003). ....	38
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996).....	23
<i>Overton v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2009). ....	28
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012).....	23

<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 94 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2012). .....	43
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983) .....	34
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009). .....	39
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	42
<i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla.1970). .....	40
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 494 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 1986).....	25
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 76 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011). .....	36
<i>State v. Delva</i> , 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991) .....	39, 40
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986). .....	26
<i>State v. Upton</i> , 658 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1995).....	29
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990). .....	23
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> , 439 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1983). .....	34
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986). .....	23
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1990).....	29
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 415 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998). .....	38
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997). .....	35
<i>Welch v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 2008).....	23, 24
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 37 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2010). .....	45
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2008). .....	38

*Woodel v. State*, 985 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2008). ..... 45, 46
